
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

30 March 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A special meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017 at 2:00 PM, or at the 
conclusion of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Committee at 10.30 am, 
whichever is the later, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. STRATEGIC INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF THE COUNCIL 

(a) Inspection Chronology - report by Acting Executive Director - Community 
Services (Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Inspection Concerns - report by Acting Executive Director - Community 
Services (Pages 9 - 16)

(c) Report by Education Scotland (Pages 17 - 40)

(d) Response to the Inspection - report by Acting Executive Director - 
Community Services (Pages 41 - 56)

Community Services Committee

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Roderick McCuish

Public Document Pack



Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Isobel Strong Margaret Anderson
William Hamilton Alison Palmer
William Shaw

Contact: Fiona McCallum,   Tel: 01546 604392



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6 APRIL 2017

 
INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL (INEA) 
INSPECTION CHRONOLOGY 

 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an 

overview of the recent INEA inspection. The report summarises the 
chronology of the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in 
September 2016. It further notes the actions taken by Council to 
respond to changes to the agreed inspection timescales and to mitigate 
against associated challenges and risks for the Council. 

   
 1.2 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee:  
   
 a) Note the chronology of events incorporating agreed Education Scotland 

timescales for the inspection of the Education functions of Argyll and 
Bute Council; 

 b) Note the actions by Council Officers to raise and address serious and 
significant concerns regarding the process and conduct of the 
inspection.   

 
  
 
  
  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3a



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6  APRIL 2017

 
INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL (INEA) 
INSPECTION CHRONOLOGY 

 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
 2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an 

overview the recent INEA inspection. The report summarises the 
chronology of the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in 
September 2016. It further notes the actions taken by Council to 
respond to changes to the agreed inspection timescales and to mitigate 
against associated challenges and risks for the Council.  

   
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 a) Note the chronology of events incorporating agreed Education Scotland 

timescales for the inspection of the Education functions of Argyll and 
Bute Council; 

 b) Note the actions by Council Officers to raise and address serious and 
significant concerns regarding the process and conduct of the 
inspection.   

   
4.0 DETAIL 

 
 4.1 In March 2016, the published Local Scrutiny Plan for Argyll and Bute 

Council indicated that Educations Scotland would carry out scrutiny in 
Argyll and Bute.  A 
[...]
Rory Colville 
Policy Lead for Education and Lifelong Learning 
 
25 March 2017 
                                                  
For further information contact: 
Ann Marie Knowles 
Acting Executive Director, Community Services 
Tel: 01546 604112 
Email: annmarie.knowles@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6 APRIL 2017

 
INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE  

COUNCIL (INEA):   
INSPECTION CONCERNS  

 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an 

update of Community Services concerns in relation to the recent INEA 
inspection. The report outlines a number of areas of concern associated 
with the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in September 
2016.  

   
 1.2 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee:  
  a) Note the concerns raised by Community Services arising from the 

recent  inspection of the Education functions of Argyll and Bute 
Council; 

b) Note the actions taken by Community Services in responding to 
these concerns, and 

c) Note that the Council will continue to work with Education Scotland 
to respond to the actions arising from the INEA inspection. 

   
   
   

 
  
 
  
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 3b



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6  APRIL 2017

 
INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE  

COUNCIL (INEA):   
INSPECTION CONCERNS  

 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
 2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an 

update of Community Services concerns in relation to the recent INEA 
inspection. The report outlines a number of areas of concern associated 
with the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in September 
2016.  

   
 2.2 Education Scotland undertook an Inspection of the Education Functions 

of the 
[...]
rticular this has meant that the published report continues to 
feature inaccurate conclusions; 

   Report writing – the report features numerous examples of 
being written to present a negative counterpoint to any positive 
statements. For example the section on outcomes for learners 
makes no reference to the national Participation Measure 
(outcomes for young people aged 16-24 years) which places 
Argyll and Bute 5th highest in Scotland for positive destinations 
for this group. 

   There appears to have been limited reference to the significant 
volume of information prepared by the council in its self-
evaluation submission. That evidence would have been a 
source for checking a number of the statements and 
conclusions made in the inspection report; and 

   Timescales for the inspection engagement with the Council and 
production of the inspection report have consistently not been 
met. 

   
 4.9 Following the initial verbal feedback to the Council’s Chief Executive 

and senior education staff, the Chief Executive raised a number of 
serious concerns with the process and conduct of the inspection. 
More formally, Council staff presented their response to the initial 
findings of Education Scotland, as presented in their initial draft 
inspection report which was issued to the Council’s Chief Executive 
on 9th December 2016.  

Page 13



 

 
 4.10 A number of Education Scotland protocols are in place, in line with 

Education Scotland procedures for inspection. These include: 
 The discussions within the initial summary of findings meeting; 
 The issue of the draft inspection report, and 
 The issue of the final report, which has specific embargo 

procedures prior to the confirmed Education Scotland 
publication date. 

 
 4.11 Despite these protocols and the associated confidentiality the 

Authority expressed concern that there has been a number of 
breaches in the protocols resulting in approaches to members of 
Authority staff during which confidential information was relayed. 
 

 4.12 A further report on the inspection chronology provides an outline of 
the contacts between council staff and Education Scotland in relation 
to the inspection leading to the publication of the report on 21st March 
2017. 
 

 4.13 The published report presents very negative evaluations of the 
Council’s Education provision, these are set out below alongside the 
self-evaluation gradings as presented to the Community Services  
Committee on 8 December 2016 as follows: 

  

Quality Indicator Argyll and 
Bute 
Evaluation 

Education 
Scotland 
Evaluation 

QI 1.1: 
Improvements in 
performance 

Satisfactory Weak 

QI 2.1: Impact on 
children, young 
people, adult 
learners and families 

Satisfactory Satisfactory 

QI 5.1: Delivering 
and improving the 
quality of services 

Satisfactory Weak 

QI 9.2: Leadership 
and direction 

Satisfactory Weak 

QI 9.4 leadership of 
change and 
improvement 

Satisfactory Weak 

  
5.0 CONCLUSION 

 
 5.1 This report provides an overview for Elected Members of Community 

Services concerns in relation to the recent INEA inspection. The report 
outlines a number of areas of concern associated with the inspection 
carried out by Education Scotland in September 2016. It further notes 

Page 14



 

the actions taken by Community Services to respond to these concerns 
and to mitigate potential challenges and risk for the Council.  

   
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
 6.1 Policy 

 
The Standards in Scotland’s Schools etc. Act 
2000 places a duty on education authorities to 
provide children and young people with school 
education and (in terms of raising standards) 
requires authorities to endeavor to secure 
improvement in the quality of that school 
education.   
 

 6.2 Financial 
 

None. 

 6.3 Legal 
 

None. 

 6.4 HR 
 

None. 

 6.5 Equalities 
 

None. 

 6.6 Risk 
 

The outcome of the INEA inspection reports 
presents a significant reputational risk to the 
Council. 

 6.7 Customer Service 

[...]
vements in Performance’ is evaluated as weak. 
 
  

Page 20



 

 
3     Inspection of the Education Functions of Local Authorities: Argyll and Bute Council 
 

Attendance and Exclusions 
Attendance rates across primary, special and secondary schools are above the national 
averages.  A newly developed approach to monitoring attendance has been rolled out 
successfully in all ten secondary schools.  The number of children excluded from primary and 
special schools is well below national averages.  The number excluded from secondary school 
is declining over time and is also below national averages.   
 
Achievement 
The achievement of children and young people across Argyll and Bute Council reflects a broad 
range of national and award bearing wider achievement qualifications.  Schools have worked 
well to develop a wide range of learning pathways for young people which enables them to 
achieve a broad range of skills.  Over two thousand young people enhanced their achievement 
portfolio last session and this has contributed well to securing positive, sustained destinations 
for young people when they leave school.  The council has secured a number of key partners to 
enhance the achievement of young people across all four administrative areas.  There are 
strong examples of young people accessing courses to meet specific local needs, such as, 
Maritime Skills.  A large number of Skills for Work qualifications are available across the 
authority in key skills which have the potential to grow the local economy and enhance services, 
for example, in early education and childcare, hospitality, engineering and rural skills.  The 
2014/15 council Standards and Quality report documents clearly the range of wider 
achievement courses and awards gained by young people.   
 
Over 1500 young people last session achieved across a broad range of awards including the 
Duke of Edinburgh’s Award, John Muir, Saltire and Youth Achievement Awards.  This is helping 
them to extend their personal achievements and to enhance their skills for learning, life and 
work.  Schools are regular, successful contributors to the national Mod.  The council’s Modern 
Apprenticeship programme has provided 23 young people with relevant placements and a few 
schools have been successful in offering senior phase learners Foundation Apprenticeships in 
both engineering and health and social care.   
 
Attainment 
In almost all early learning and childcare (ELC) settings, most children achieve their expected 
developmental milestones.  In primary schools, children make a promising start.  Data provided 
by the authority during the inspection indicates that most children achieve in line with national 
expectations in key aspects of literacy and numeracy by the end of P1.  The proportion of 
children and young people who continue to achieve in line with national expectations then 
declines, overall, across the remainder of their primary school experience but then improves 
again by the end of S3 in secondary school.  Progress for children and young people in Gaelic 
medium education follows a broadly similar pattern.  The council is working with schools to build 
higher levels of confidence in making professional judgements about the progress of pupils.  
This includes further work on making effective use of increasingly robust data and in developing 
approaches to moderation.  
 
At the secondary stages, young people’s attainment across the senior phase in National 
Qualifications has recently improved in a few key measures.  For example, in 2016, the 
numbers achieving success at Higher level (SCQF level 6) at S5 and S6 improved, overall, from 
the previous year and is now broadly similar to comparable1 and national averages.   

                                            
1 The term, ‘comparable average’, is used when comparing the performance of pupils in Argyll and Bute 
with pupils who have similar needs and backgrounds in Scotland’s other local authorities. 

Page 21



 

 
Inspection of the Education Functions of Local Authorities: Argyll and Bute Council   4 

Overall, however, there remains considerable scope for further improvements in attainment.  In 
several important measures of attainment, young people in Argyll and Bute do less well than 
learners who have similar needs and backgrounds from elsewhere. 
 
Young people’s attainment and progress in literacy and numeracy by the time they leave school 
is overall lower than comparable averages. 
 
Young people’s attainment by the time they leave school in terms of tariff2 scores is, overall, 
lower or much lower than comparable averages.  
 
Young people’s attainment in National Qualifications has declined over recent years in several 
important measures.  At S4, the number of young people achieving National Qualifications is 
now well below comparable and national averages.  By S5, the number achieving National 
Qualifications at SCQF level 4 and 5 is now below or well below comparable and national 
averages.  The gap between young people’s performance at SCQF levels 4 and 5 in Argyll and 
Bute and elsewhere has widened considerably in the last three years.  By S6, the proportion 
achieving National Qualifications at SCQF level 5 has broadly declined over the last three years 
and is lower than comparable averages. 
 
Positive destinations from school 
The number of young people securing a positive destination on leaving school has increased 
over the period 2011-2016.  Overall, the proportion of young people moving on to a positive 
destination has been above comparable and national averages.  The proportion of young 
people moving on to a positive destination varies greatly across the council’s ten secondary 
schools.  In one school, the proportion entering a positive destination has been significantly 
lower or much lower than comparable and national averages over recent years. 
 
The proportion of young people moving into employment on leaving school is well above 
comparable and national averages and has been consistently so for each of the last five years.  
Schools value the positive relationships that have been developed with Skills Development 
Scotland and consider that the strong partnership that exists has contributed to the increase in 
positive destinations for learners.  The number of young people staying on at school from 
S4 into S5 and then from S5 into S6 is above comparable and national averages.  
 
Staff at various levels expressed concerns about the availability of college placements for 
secondary school pupils across the authority.  The Education Service is working with Further 
Education Colleges to improve their provision of opportunities for young people. 
 
Evidence from inspection 
Over the last three years, evidence from 13 school inspections indicated that: 
 
 all schools were evaluated as satisfactory or better and most schools were evaluated as 

good or better for Learners’ Experiences (QI 2.1); 
 almost all schools were evaluated as satisfactory or better and a majority of schools were 

evaluated as good or better for Improvements in Performance (QI 1.1) and Meeting Learning 
Needs (QI 5.3);  

 the majority of schools were evaluated as satisfactory or better and fewer than half of 
schools were evaluated as good or better for the Curriculum (QI 5.1); and  

                                            
2 ‘Tariff scores’ have been designed for Insight, a national benchmarking tool for attainment.   

Page 22



 

 
5     Inspection of the Education Functions of Local Authorities: Argyll and Bute Council 
 

 most schools were evaluated as satisfactory or better and fewer than half of schools were 
evaluated as good or better for Improvement through Self-evaluation (QI 5.9). 

 
There is evidence of decline in inspection outcomes over the three year period.  Outcomes from 
the most recent inspections are less positive and have indicated important weaknesses in the 
quality of the curric
[...]
within the broad general education phase.  The Education Service now needs to 
consider what key principles and expectations it holds important for every school and to ensure 
that these are monitored and implemented effectively.  Importantly, the Education Service must 
take stronger steps to ensure that young people’s needs are met effectively in all schools and 
that young people are not disadvantaged and under-achieve as a result of curricular models 
being followed.   
 
A significant amount of work has been carried out to support Looked After Children.  
Educational Psychology Services have supported school staff to carry out assessments of the 
reading and spelling abilities of all Looked After Children of primary school age.  This work has 
helped the Education Service to plan suitable strategies for supporting this potentially 
vulnerable group of children. 
 
Working with children, young people and learners outside school 
The Community Learning and Development (CLD) Management Information System shows 
improved outcomes for young people and adult learners.  Young people’s uptake of accredited 
learning with Youth Services has been consistently good each session.  Adults report increased 
levels of confidence as a result of their positive learning engagement with CLD.  There is a 

Page 24



 

 
7     Inspection of the Education Functions of Local Authorities: Argyll and Bute Council 
 

higher proportion of adults registered for Adult Learning and Literacies provision than for 
comparator authorities.  The number of new adults accessing literacy support through the 
Literacy Service has risen consistently.  
 
Youth Services coordinate an annual Young Leaders’ Programme, engaging young people to 
participate in an accredited training course designed to develop confidence and leadership 
skills.  As part of the programme, Young Leaders are actively involved in facilitating workshops, 
presenting findings to their peers and planning a wide range of activi
[...]
he copyright holders concerned. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6 APRIL 2017

 
INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL (INEA): 
RESPONSE TO THE INSPECTION 

 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise Community Services 

Committee of the outcome of planned inspection of the Education 
functions of Argyll and Bute Council. The report presents an 
overview of the inspection process, the final inspection outcomes 
and, importantly the action being taken by the Authority to address 
the main recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 1.2 Education Scotland notified the Chief Executive of the Council  
that an announced inspection of the Education functions of the 
Council by Education Scotland would take place week commencing 
the  19th September 2016, with an anticipated conclusion with the 
publication of a public report by the end of November 2016. 
 

 1.3 Section 9 of the 'Standards in Scotland's Schools etc. Act 2000' 
charges Education Scotland (formerly HM Inspectorate of 
Education) on behalf of the Scottish Ministers, to provide an external 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the local authority in its quality 
assurance of educational provision within the Council and of its 
support to schools in improving the quality of education. 
 

 1.4 Evaluation of the effectiveness of the Education functions of the 
Council were based on a framework of quality indicators (published 
in Quality Management in Education 2), which embody the 
Government's policy on Best Value. The framework is based on six 
high level questions which can be answered by evaluating the 
quality of education across ten Key areas. A selected number of 
revised quality indicators contained within QMIE 2 (revised June 
2016) were used throughout the inspection. 
 

 1.5 Education Scotland published the final inspection report on 21 
March 2017, six month after the commencement of the inspection. 
Whilst the report presents a number of strengths of the core 
education functions of the Council there are a number of highly 
negative aspects to the report.  
 

 1.6 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee:  

Page 41 Agenda Item 3d



 

  a) Note the inspection report published by Education Scotland on 
21 March 2017  following their inspection of the Education 
functions of the Council; 

  b) Note the content of the inspection report which highlights the 
key strengths and main points for action for the Education 
Authority; 

  c) Note the action taken by the Authority in responding to the main 
points for actions following the conclusion of the inspection in 
September 2016; 

  d) Agree the development and implementation of a significant 
action plan by Education Services in response to the main 
points for action arising from the report, and 

  e) Request the Executive Director, Community Service to bring 
further reports on the progress in addressing the main points for 
action to future meetings of the Committee.  

 
 
  
   
   

   
   
   

 
 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 
  
 
  
   

Page 42



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

6  APRIL 2017

 
 

INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL (INEA): 

RESPONSE TO THE INSPECTION 
 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
 2.1 

 
The main purpose of this report is to advise Community Services 
Committee of the outcome of planned inspection of the Education 
functions of Argyll and Bute Council. The report presents an overview 
of the inspection process, the final inspection outcomes and, 
importantly the action being taken by the Authority to address the main 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 2.2 
 

Education Scotland notified the Chief Executive of the Council  
that an announced inspection of the Education functions of the 
[...]
 destination; 
 The contributions of the Early Years Team and the Educational 

Psychology Service in delivering a strong foundation and support 
for children’s learning, and  

 The positive and wide range of partnerships which help staff to 
meet learners’ needs, particularly those of MOD families and 
refugees. 

 
 4.5 In addition to the main strengths the published report confirms a range 

of good or effective practice across areas of the Education Service 
including: 
 

   The achievement of children and young people across Argyll 
and Bute reflects a broad range of national awards and award 
bearing wider achievement qualifications; 

 Over 1500 young people last session achieved across a broad 
range of awards including the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award, 
John Muir, Saltire and Youth Achievement Awards; 

 In almost all early learning and childcare (ELC) settings, most 
children achieve their expected developmental milestones; 

 The number of young people securing a positive destination on 
leaving school has increased over the period 2011-2016; 

 Argyll and Bute has implemented all aspects of the Getting it 
Right for Every Child (GIRFEC) practice model and is 
continuing to develop and improve it… the Education Service 
plays a key role on leading the development of GIRFEC across 
Argyll and Bute and through its contribution to the national 
Well-Being Application working group; 

 A significant amount of work has been carried out to support 
Looked After Children; 

 There are good examples of the Early Years Strategy policy 
being embedded in practice; 

 Important changes have been made across the Education 
Service to engage head teachers and senior staff in 
improvement activities. This includes the Secondary 
Performance Reporting group (now called the Achievement 
and Attainment Group), and 

Page 45



 

 A number of internal forums and working groups have been set 
up to support the implementation of Curriculum for Excellence 

 
 4.6 Main points
[...]
 regular progress/evaluation meetings will be offered 
to the Education Scotland Area Lead Officer as part of our 
commitment to securing improvement and in responding to the 
findings of the inspection report. 
 

 4.13 Regular progress updates on all areas contained within the Action 
Plan will be presented to future meetings of the Councils Strategic 
Management Team and Community Services Committee. 
 

5.0 CONCLUSION 
 

 5.1 The report presents an overview of the INEA inspection by 
Education Scotland in September 2016, the final inspection 
outcomes as outlined in the inspection report published on 21 March 
2017 and, importantly the action being taken by the Authority to 
address the main recommendations contained within the report. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 6.1 Policy The Standards in Scotland’s Schools etc Act 
2000 places a duty on education authorities to 
provide children and young people with 
school education and (in terms of raising 
standards) requires authorities to endeavor to 
secure improvement in the quality of that 
school education. 

 6.2 Financial 
 

None 

 6.3 Legal  None 
 

 6.4 HR None 
 

 6.5 Equalities None 

Page 48



 

 
 6.6 Risk The outcome of the strategic inspection report 

on the effectiveness of the Education functions 
of the authority presents a significant 
reputational risk for the Council. 
 

 6.7 Customer Service None 
 

 
 
 

Ann Marie Knowles 
Acting Executive Director of Community Services 
 

  
Councillor Rory Colville 
Policy Lead for Education and Lifelong Learning 
 
25 March 2017 
                                                  
For further information contact:  
Ann Marie Knowles 
Acting Executive Director of Community Services 
Tel: 01546 604112 
Email: annmarie.knowles@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Argyll and Bute INEA initial Action plan Appendix 1 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

Response to the Inspection of the Education Functions of Argyll a
[...]
mework 
(MPFA 1 & 2 & 3)  

August 2016 – June 
2018 

15. Revise current arrangements to reporting of performance 
information at all levels to support Elected members to 
effectively undertake their scrutiny role. 

      (MPFA 2 & 3) 

September 2017 

16. Identify a range of approaches to ensure that all young 
people are encouraged in making an effective contribution to 
decision making, self-evaluation and performance 
improvement processes at both school and Authority levels. 

September 2017 

Page 54



Appendix 1 
 

(MPFA 1 & 4)   
17. Strengthen approaches to professional review processes for 

all Head Teachers. 
(MPFA 3 & 5) 

August 2017 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Inspection Chronology - report by Acting Executive Director - Community Services
	3b Inspection Concerns - report by Acting Executive Director - Community Services
	3c Report by Education Scotland
	3d Response to the Inspection - report by Acting Executive Director - Community Services
	Appendix 1 INEA initial action plan 280317 final version




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Isobel Strong
Margaret Anderson
William Hamilton
William Stewart Shaw

Also Present: Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Bruce Marshall

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director – Community Services
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services
Anne Paterson, Acting Head of Education
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Blair, Maurice Corry, 
George Freeman, Julie MacKenzie and Elaine Robertson; and from Alison Palmer, 
Teacher Representative.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. STRATEGIC INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF THE 
COUNCIL 

(a) Inspection Chronology - report by Acting Executive Director - 
Community Services 
The Committee considered a report which provided them with an overview 
of the recent INEA inspection.  The report summarised the chronology of 
the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in September 2016.  The 
report also noted the actions taken by the Council to respond to changes 
to the agreed inspection timescales and to mitigate against associated 
challenges and risks for the Council.



(Reference:  Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services 
dated 25 March 2017, submitted)

(b) Inspection Concerns - report by Acting Executive Director - 
Community Services 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided them with 
an update of Community Services concerns in relation to the recent INEA 
inspection.  The report outlined  a number of areas of concern associated 
with the inspection carried out by Education Scotland in September 2016.

(Reference:  Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services 
dated 25 March 2017, submitted)

(c) Report by Education Scotland 
The Committee considered the report “Strategic Inspection of the 
Education Functions of Local Authorities – Argyll and Bute Council – 21 
March 2017”.

(Reference: Strategic Inspection of the Education Functions of Local 
Authorities – Argyll and Bute Council – 21 March 2017, submitted)

(d) Response to the Inspection - report by Acting Executive Director - 
Community Services 
The Committee gave consideration to a report advising them of the 
outcome of the planned inspection of the Education functions of the 
Council.  The report provided an overview of the inspection process, the 
final inspection outcomes and the action being taken by the Authority to 
address the main recommendations contained within the report.
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 
25 March 2017, submitted)

Decision 

The Community Services Committee –

a) Noted the terms of the Education Scotland inspection report and the reports from 
the Acting Executive Director of Community Services; 

b) Noted the recommendations contained within the Education Scotland published 
report and further notes the progress made by the council’s Education Service to 
respond to the inspection report findings at this stage (see agenda report 3(d), 
Appendix 1, INEA Action Plan);

c) Noted the positive aspects of education provision in Argyll and Bute identified 
within the Education Scotland report, including: 

 the attendance rates across primary, special and secondary schools  are 
above the national averages;

  the achievement of children and young people across Argyll and Bute 
Council reflects a broad range of national and award bearing wider 
achievement qualifications;



 that over 2000 young people enhanced their achievement portfolio last 
session and  this has contributed well to securing positive, sustained 
destinations for young people when they leave school;

 that a large number of Skills for Work qualifications are available across 
the authority in key skills which have the potential to grow the local 
economy and enhance services, for example in early education and 
childcare, hospitality, engineering  and rural skills;

 the 2014/2015 council Standards and Quality report  documents clearly 
the range of wider achievement courses and awards gained by young 
people;

 that over 1500 young people last session achieved across a broad range 
of awards including the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award, John Muir, Saltire 
Awards and Youth Achievement Awards;

 that in almost all early learning and childcare (ELC) settings, most children 
achieve their expected developmental milestones;

 that at the secondary stages, young people’s attainment in National 
Qualifications has recently improved in a few key measures;

 the number of young people securing a positive destination on leaving 
school has increased over the period 2011-2016 , and overall the 
proportion of young people moving on to a positive  destination has been 
above comparable and national averages;

 the proportion of young people moving into employment on leaving school 
is well above comparable and national averages and has been 
consistently so for the last five years;

 that a significant amount of work has been carried out to support Looked 
After Children;

 that Argyll and Bute Council has the fifth highest rate for young people 
aged 16-24 to achieve a positive destination (employment; training; higher 
and further education) according to the Scottish Government’s 
Participation Measure which relates to outcomes for learners, and

d) Referred the matter for consideration at the Special Meeting of Argyll and Bute 
Council on 7th April 2017.

(Reference:  Notice of Motion by Councillor Rory Colville, seconded by Councillor 
Robin Currie)


